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Buffalo-Pepin Counties
Criminal Justice Collaborating Council
Effective Accountable Alternatives

CJCC Meeting Minutes

Community/Board:     Criminal Justice Collaborating Council (CJCC) – Buffalo and Pepin 
   Counties
Date of Meeting:          Wednesday, October 20, 2021
Electronic and Hard Copy Filing Date:     
Location:                       Zoom Meeting
                                        https://wicourts.zoom.us/j/94660737355
    Join by telephone call 1-312-626-6799
    Meeting ID: 946 6073 7355

Meeting called to order at 12:03 p.m.

Present:  Melissa Barclay, Brenda Berning, Craig Brooks, Aaron Cernohous, Judge Clark, Felicia Decker, Jamie Gibson, Stacey Hartung, Mark Lemke, Mike Osmond, Gina Rieck, Dave Rynders, Danielle Schalinske, Nicholis Schroeder, Mary Campbell Wood

Public Comments regarding Agenda items:   Ms. Campbell Wood recommended a letter of recognition for all of Ms. Hansen’s support of CJCC throughout the years.  Ms. Campbell Wood will compose the letter.

Review/Discussion/Action – Minutes of the September 2, 2021:  Ms. Campbell Wood accepted motion to approve minutes once corrections applied, seconded by Mr. Brooks.  Motion carried.  

CJCC Financial Report:  The CJCC financial report was presented with a balance of $34,440.35.  See CJCC Financial Report below. Mr. Osmond accepted motion to approve the financial report, seconded by Mr. Brooks. Motion carried.

Community Work Service (CWS) Report:  Ms. Rieck sent out report (see below).  Ms. Rieck stated not much has changed in number of participants. Ms. Berning inquired why the number of participants is low. Judge Clark stated CWS is not included in plea deals and defendants are not interested in doing CWS hours. Mr. Rynders accepted motion to approve CWS report, seconded by Mr. Brooks. 

Inmate Status Report: See reports below.

Moving Forward (Jail Reentry) Program Report:  Five teleconference classes are being offered in the Pepin County Jail: Love and Logic Parenting for Men, Relationships for Men, Communication for Women, and Stop the Chaos for both men and women.  The Literacy Link ‘Making Reading Memories’ program has resumed, with training interactive reading and then recording the step-parent reading his step-child.  Recording and book provided to the parent and child.  A recent request for educational programs has come from the jail for a Spanish-speaking individual who has very limited English proficiency.  Ms. Campbell-Wood is working on UW translation/interpretation resources and will also reach out to Stacey and BPLA.  

Ms. Campbell-Wood has been trying to work with Buffalo County Jail to offer educational programs.

Ms. Bremer, Certified Reentry/Recovery Peer Specialist, has been meeting weekly with two participants.  We are hoping for more participants!  

The Moving Forward Program Committee will meet again, after a long time, on Friday, November 12th, 1-2:30 PM via Zoom.

Veterans and Justice Systems Update: The team is ready to offer the first training of “The Veteran Experience” to law enforcement professionals from the Pepin County Sheriff Department, Pepin Police and Durand Police on October 28th.  The second step is to offer to all Dunn County law enforcement professionals in November and early December, with a plan to offer in Buffalo and Jackson counties beginning in January.  The first level of training is for law enforcement, second for justice and community partners and third is for Veterans and Military Families.  Approval has been received to extend the grant period through July 1, 2022.  Once the four county pilots have been completed and evaluated, the training will then be offered statewide.  Intended outcomes of the law enforcement training are to raise awareness and increase tools when interacting with Veterans and, secondly, increase resources and connections with county Veteran Service Offices.

CJS Coordinator Report:  Ms. Berning presented the September 2021 financial statement. She is working on the 3rd quarter narrative and financial report for TAD.  Ms. Berning will be working with Ms. Hansen to discuss options of the TAD Financial Officer. Ms. Berning fielded questions regarding the 2022-2026 TAD Grant Application. 

CJS Case Manager Report:  Ms. Berning went over the CJS Data as of 10/12/2021.  

Next Meeting Date is Tuesday, November 16, 2021, from 12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. via Zoom.  

Public Comment not Related to Agenda Items:  Discussion ensued regarding the impact the article, The top 11 “drunkest counties” in the U.S. are in Wisconsin, survey found, has on our criminal justice system.  Below is the link to said article:
https://www.nbc15.com/2021/10/18/top-11-drunkest-counties-us-are-all-wisconsin-survey-finds/

Adjournment:  Mr. Brooks accepted motion to adjourn, seconded by Ms. Hartung.  Meeting Adjourned at 12:31 p.m.  

Respectfully submitted,



Brenda Berning, 
CJS Coordinator


CJCC Financial Report


The current balance of the CJCC Financial Report as of September 1, 2021, is $34,440.35.  

Submitted by Gina Rieck.
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Buffalo-Pepin Counties
Criminal Justice Coordinating Council
Effective Accountable Alternatives

COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAM
10/12/21
	
	Sept/Oct
2021
	2021
Total
	2020
Total
	Total from 2011

	
	
	
	
	

	Participants
	0
	13
	82
	695

	Successful
	0
	8
	53
	481

	Unsuccessful
	0
	5
	20
	205

	Pending
	9
	
	
	9

	Buffalo Cty Referrals
	0
	11
	42
	483

	Pepin Cty Referrals
	0
	3
	38
	212

	Total
	0
	
	
	695



Total Community Service Hours:	   317     hrs.  (2021)
   904 ¾ hrs. (2020)
   849 ¾ hrs. (2019)
   543     hrs. (2018)
1,038 ¾ hrs. (2017) 
2,294 ¾ hrs. (2016)
2,997 ¼ hrs. (2015)
							2,360     hrs. (2014)
							2,695 ¾ hrs. (2013)
						        1,971 ¾ hrs. (2012 and prior)
						      15,972 ½ hrs. TOTAL 
 

Gina Rieck 
Buffalo-Pepin County Community Service Program







Buffalo County Jail Current Inmate Listing
10-19-21 (10) Inmates

	Inmate 
Name
	Date Admitted
	Reason Detained
	Arresting Agency
	Next Court Date
	Release Date
	Huber Privileges
	Edu. Level
	DNA ON FILE?

	Randall Merrick
	6-23-20
	Bond-First Degree Intentional Homicide & Hiding A Corpse
	BUSO
	11-8@1500         Trial Dec. 6-10th   Anoka Co Case tbd
	?
	Not Eligible
	GED
	Y

	Charles Victor 
Wayne 
Zaruba
	3-2-21
	Bond-Repeated Sexual Assault of Same Child
	BUSO
	  Buffalo Co case      11-22 @1000 
Chippewa Co case          12-1 @ 1000        
	?
	Not Eligible
	HS
	Y

	Kari Blank
	8-2-21
	Bond-Poss. w/intent Meth/Maintain Drug Traffic Place/Poss. Drug Para & Probation Hold
	BUSO
	12-22 @1400
 Prob Rev in Jail 
11-11 @1300
	?
	Not Eligible
	GED
	Y

	Angel Rosales Ginez
	8-27-21
	Bond-OWI 2nd Causing Injury/OAR/Eau Claire Co Warrant & ICE Hold
	BUSO
	Eau Claire Case 
10-28 @ 0930 Buffalo Case TBD
	?
	Not Eligible
	HS
	N

	Amilcar Crispin DelCid
	8-28-21
	Bond – Battery/DC/Crim Trespass & ICE Hold
	BUSO
	11-4 @ 1000
	?
	Not Eligible
	None
	N

	Laura Meyers
	9-14-21
	JOC – Probation Case 19CF112
	Probation
	Eau Claire Case 
12-8 @ 0930
	11-20-21
	Not Eligible
	GED
	Y

	Gina Moyer
	10-7-21
	Child Support 11PA14
	BUSO
	Sentenced or Bond
	1-14-22
	Not Eligible
	Some College
	Y

	Huaxi Yang
	10-15-21
	Poss. Meth & Drug Para
	BUSO
	10-25 @ 1530
	?
	Not Eligible
	Unknown
	N

	Tucker Hanson
	10-18-21
	JOC – Non-Payment of Costs & Restitution
	BUSO
	Sentenced
	10-22-21
	Not Eligible
	None
	Y

	Brittany Kalish
	10-18-21
	JOC – Non-Payment of Costs & Restitution
	BUSO
	Sentenced
	10-22-21
	Not Eligible
	None
	Y





Electronic Monitoring 
10-19-21 (3)

	Michael Kronebusch
	9-23-19
	Sign Bond-Burg/Bldg.-Dwelling
	BUSO
	     To Be Determined     
	?
	 Not Eligible

	John Kujak
	1-26-21
	JOC-Mfg./Del THC
	BUSO
	Sentenced
	1-25-22
	Eligible

	Jonathan Gore
	10-13-21
	JOC – Disorderly Conduct
	BUSO
	Sentenced
	11-3-21
	Eligible





Pepin County Jail Current Inmate Listing
10-20-21 (8)

	Inmate 
Name
	Date Admitted
	Reason Detained
	Arresting Agency
	Next Court Date
	Release Date
	Huber Privileges
	Edu. Level

	Carmona, Miguel Angel
	7-30-21
	Failure to Pay Bond
JOC-2020CF22
	PESO
	_
	03-22-21
	Not Eligible
	HS

	Frederickson, AJ Gerald Gene
	7-08-21
	Failure to Appear – Warrant PO Hold 
JOC-2021CM03
	PESO
	_
	11-20-21
	Not Eligible
	HS

	Nelson, Anthony Bryan
	4-20-21
	JOC-2018CF30
	_
	_
	11-16-21
	Eligible
	No HS

	Quinn Jr., Patrick Michael
	6-5-21
	JOC-2019CF28
	_
	_
	11-26-21
	Eligible
	GED

	Senne, Larry Mark
	9-11-21
	Take and Drive Vehicle w/o Consent (2) 
PO Hold
	DPD
	11-16-21
	?
	Not Eligible
	College

	Smull, Jennifer Lynn
	9-17-21
	Failure to Appear – Warrant
	PESO
	10-4-21
	?
	Not Eligible
	HS

	Sorenson, Eric Wayne
	4-13-21
	Poss. of Meth w/intent Delivery of Meth
Maintain Drug Trafficking Place PO Hold
	DPD
	10-1-21
	?
	Not Eligible
	HS

	Goudreau, Jeffery Joseph
	10-18-21
	JOC-2021CM11
	_
	_
	10-21-21
	Eligible
	HS

	McClay, Austin Lee
	10-19-21
	JOC-2020CT28
	_
	_

	-01-22-22
	Eligible
	No HS
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NEW CJS Data as of 10/12/2021: 
Served 234 individuals since 8/1/2017.
		Active = 37
		Soberlink = 3
		Drug Testing = 33
		IDIP = 0
		Deferred Prosecution Agreement = 19 (BC – 19 and PC – 0)
[bookmark: _Hlk76972711]TOTAL DPA SERVED: 54 (25 successful; 9 terminated; 1 voluntary 
withdrawal)
		Pre-Charge Diversion = 3 (PC – 2 and BC – 1)
Random Drug Screening = 1

	
	2017 
(Commence 7/31)
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021
	TOTALS

	Total Screened
	79
	121
	95
	40
	59
	394

	Graduated (successfully completed)
	8
	24
	18
	11
	16
	77

	Administrative Discharge (not able to complete all requirements)
	2
	16
	9
	5
	7
	39

	Terminated (failed to follow all conditions)
	4
	19
	19
	7
	7
	56

	Voluntary Withdrawal (per client request)
	0
	2
	3
	6
	5
	16

	Declined Participation
	0
	5
	18
	13
	19
	55

	Ineligible (BW, charge, probation)
	33
	50
	21
	4
	6
	114

	DPA
	1 (new)
BC-1
PC-0
	17 (new)
BC-13
PC-4
	17 (new)
BC-14
PC-3
	12 (new)
BC-12
PC-0
	7 (new)
BC-7
PC-0
	54
BC – 47
PC – 7
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ACCOUNT TITLE REVENUE EXPENSE REVENUE EXPENSE REVENUE EXPENSE REVENUE EXPENSE

STATE/FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE 125,286.00 60,032.68 65,253.32 48%

CJS DRUG TESTING REVENUE 16,125.00 9,126.50 6,998.50 57%

ALCOHOL TESTING REVENUE 16,943.00 3,685.00 13,258.00 22%

REVOLVING LOAN REVENUE 2,000.00 250.00 1,750.00 13%

SWEAT DRUG PATCH REVENUE 3,780.00 3,919.00 (139.00) 104%

LOCAL REVENUE/REFUNDS (CJCC) - 

FUND 10

10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 100%

IDIP - ALCOHOL TESTING - FUND 10 6,982.00 0.00 6,982.00 0%

PRE-CHARGE/PRE-ARREST REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

DONATION 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0%

SALARIES 102,250.00 71,062.96 31,187.04 69%

SOCIAL SECURITY 7,822.00   5,138.21 2,683.79 66%

RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE 6,902.00 4,793.86 2,108.14 69%

HELATH INSURANCE 15,458.00 12,452.40

LIFE INSURANCE 30.00 25.16 4.84 84%

WORKER'S COMPENSATION (not billed 

until EOY)

4,091.00 2,837.44 1,253.56 69%

TELEPHONE 879.00 614.69 264.31 70%

INTERPRETOR FEES 100.00 0.00 100.00 0%

AODA AND MENTAL HEALTH 

ASSSESSMENTS AND TREATMENT 

(Contractual Services)

3,000.00 850.00 2,150.00 28%

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

(PENS,PAPER,POSTAGE, ETC.)

975.00 325.13 649.87 33%

OFFICE EQUIPMENT (CHAIR) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

PHOTO COPIES (COPIER/PRINTER X 2 - 

BC/PC

2,010.00 1,377.68 632.32 69%

EMPLOYEE EDUCATION & TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%

PROGRAM INCENTIVE/REWARDS 4,085.00 934.43 3,150.57 23%

MILEAGE 1,920.00 666.37 1,253.63

MEALS 100.00 0.00 100.00 0%

PROGRAM SUPPLIES FOR CLIENTS 

(N/A BOOKS, FOLDERS, NOTEBOOKS)

653.00 862.10 (209.10) 132%

VEHICLE LEASE/GAS 10,680.00 5,282.69 5,397.31 49%

OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 

(VPN/ENCRPTION/BENEFIT PLAN 

ADMIN/GENERAL LIABILITY INS.=$600/YR)

640.00 70.21 569.79 11%

ALCOHOL MONITOR 4,745.00 (10.00) 4,755.00 0%

ALCOHOL MONITOR - FUND 10 1,278.00 0.00 1,278.00 0%

DRUG TESTING   7,178.00 4,719.57 2,458.43 66%

SWEAT DRUG PATCH 4,320.00 3,000.00 1,320.00 69%

REVOLVING LOAN 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0%

TOTALS 181,116.00 181,116.00 88,013.18 112,165.46 93,102.82 63,107.50

ACCRUED EXPENSES BUDGET TOTAL

INCLUDED YTD 

EXP

2016 & 2017DHS Rollover

$49,872.77 $55,780.62

WORKERS COMP 3,783.25 2,837.44 2018 ExcessRevenue $1,874.10

2019 ExcessRevenue $13,362.93

2020 ExcessRevenue $14,823.10

$79,932.90 In Bufalo County Non-Lapsing Fund 10.25.54540.0000.295

CASH 

BALANCE

Above amounts are prorated and entered as accrued expenses.  Actual transaction 

will not occur until end of year.

2021 WORKING BUDGET Y-T-D REMAINING BUDGET

BUFFALO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY JUSTICE SERVICES

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

REPORT THROUGH September 2021 

Y-T-D 

PERCENT OF BUDGET 

USED
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